HB1227/229635/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1227

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "increasing" in line 3 down through "Fund;" in line 6; in line 7, before "Fund" insert "<u>Problem Gambling</u>"; in line 12, after "date;" insert "<u>stating the intent of the General Assembly;</u>"; and strike beginning with "fees" in line 12 down through the second "and" in line 13.

On page 3, in line 29, strike "3." and substitute "4.".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in lines 6 and 11, in each instance, strike the bracket; and in lines 6 and 11, strike "\$500" and "\$700", respectively.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, after line 28, insert:

"SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That it is the intent of the General Assembly that, if the expanded purpose of the Problem Gambling Fund as enacted by this Act results in the need for additional funds, the General Assembly will consider legislation to increase the fees established under § 9-1A-33(a) of the State Government Article during the 2018 legislative session."